
1 
WESTFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

FEBRUARY 26, 2019 
 
PERSONNEL 

The following items relative to personnel are recommended to the Board of Education by 

the Superintendent of Schools in accordance with Policy 3125 and state guidelines, pending 

school employee criminal history review. 

 

1. Accept the retirement of staff with her last day of employment being, as follows: 

 

 Wendy Woodfield        Music Teacher-Jefferson  6/30/19 

              

2. Accept the resignation of staff with her last day of employment being, as follows:  

 

Vickie Martinez        Wilson School-Paraprofessional           3/15/19  

Julia Schultz         McKinley School-Paraprofessional 4/19/19  

 

3. Approve disability, family and child rearing leave for Devon Cunningham, Franklin 

School Fourth Grade teacher, beginning 5/6/19 through 6/30/20 (medical benefits in 

accordance with the WEA agreement). 

 

4. Approve disability, family and child rearing leave for Christina Cleaver, Franklin 

School Second Grade teacher, beginning 9/1/19 through 6/30/20 (medical benefits in 

accordance with the WEA agreement). 

 

5. Approve contract extension for Deborah Walsh, Science teacher (replacing Fahy, on 

leave) effective 4/10/19 through 6/30/19. 

 

6. Approve the following Fall Coaching Assignments for the 2019-2020 school year as 

attached.  ATTACHMENT #1 

 

7. Approve the following volunteer coaches for the 2018-2019 school year (pending 

State and District required clearances). 

 

Jonathon Rice Boys Lacrosse 

Jason Wernlund Boys Volleyball 

 

8. Approve the following change of assignment for the 2018-2019 school year, effective 

4/10/19 through 6/30/19. 

 

Heather Alvarez 

           From      To  

            School Psychologist                     School Psychologist 

           Edison & Roosevelt Inter.                     Edison & Roosevelt Inter.    

                      5/5 Tenure track    4/5 Tenure track 

                                            $78,398       $62,718     

 

 

 

 

 

                                          



2 
WESTFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

FEBRUARY 26, 2019 
 
 

9. Approve the following change of assignment for the 2018-2019 school year effective 

2/27/19. 

 

  Christopher                       

           Wiley                                                    

                

 

 

 

 

10. Approve change in assignment for the 2018-2019 school year for the following 

mechanic, effective 2/27/19. 

 

      From         To  

           Anthony D’Elia          Mechanic’s Helper                        Groundskeeper/Mechanic 

    Elm St. Admin. Building                      Elm St. Admin. Building 

$46,247                      $50,599                                              

 

11. Approve appointment of Candace Spare, hair and makeup coordinator for the 2019 

Roosevelt Intermediate School Spring Musical.  She will be paid $225.  Funds 

provided by ticket proceeds (pending state and district required clearances).   

 

12. Approve Ann Marie Heard, Special Education teacher, for the Wilson Reading 

Tutoring Program for the 2018-2019 school year.  She will be paid at the Board 

approved rate of $55/hr. 

 

13. Approve change in assignment for the 2018-2019 school year for the following 

paraprofessionals, effective 2/11/19. 

 

                                               From                                                  To 

          Amy Seid  Half-time    Half-time 

    Student assigned   Student assigned 

    Roosevelt Inter. School  McKinley School 

    $8,728     No change in salary 

 

         Carmen Melendez        Half-time    Half-time 

         Martinez   Student assigned   Student assigned 

    Roosevelt Inter. School  McKinley School 

                          $8,728     No change in salary 

 

14. Approve compensation to Kristine Riley for providing one additional month of 

mentoring support in January 2019.  She will be paid $60. 

 

15. Approve compensation to Karen Geddis, Washington School for an additional 20% of 

her 2018-2019 salary for covering an additional assignment, over and above the 

agreed upon teaching periods.  Effective 2/25/19 through 3/29/19 per WEA 

Agreement. 

 

                    From            To 

                    Science Teacher            Science Teacher 

                    Edison Intermediate School            Edison Intermediate School 

                    Non tenure track            Tenure track 

                    Replacing Friedman, on leave            Replacing Rowland, resigned 

                    $79,853            $79,853 

 



3 
WESTFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

FEBRUARY 26, 2019 
 

16. Approve extension of compensation to the following Westfield High School Special 

Education teachers for an additional 20% of their 2018-2019 salary for teaching an 

additional class, over and above the agreed upon teaching periods effective 2/4/19 

through 3/15/19 per WEA Agreement. 

 

Diane Mahatha 

Rebecca McGrath 

 

17. Approve compensation to the following Music teachers for facilitating sectionals with 

the Westfield High School Wind Ensemble. Funds provided by the Westfield High 

School music account.  

 

Margaret Fatsis $150 

Marisa Minogue $150 

Aaron Staluppi $150 

 

 

18. Approve compensation to the following secretaries for working additional time 

during first grade evening registration.  They will be paid at their hourly rate. 

  

             Michelle Chiodo Elm Street-1/22/19  ½ hour 

             Wendy Schreiner 

 

Elm Street-1/22/19  ¼ hour 

19. Approve compensation to the following Substitute Nurses, for working beyond the 

regular school day during Westfield High School field trips.  They will be paid at 

their hourly rate.  Funds are provided by field trip fees. 

 

            Sherry Ortiz 2/8/19 9.5 hours 

            Susan Sullivan 2/9/19 5 hours 

 

20. Approve compensation to the following Westfield High School paraprofessionals for 

the 2018-2019 school year for working an additional 30-60 minutes per day in order 

to meet supervisory needs during mid-term and final exams. They will be paid at 

their hourly rate. 

 

Elizabeth Lally 

Theresa Martins 

 

21. Approve compensation to the following substitute teachers for proctoring mid-term 

make-up exams. They will be paid at their hourly rate. 

 

Francis Browne 16.25 hours 

Daniel Browning 14.25 hours 

Dawn Browning 15.25 hours 

Teodora Gable   3 hours 

Andrew Lawrence   5 hours 

 

 

 



4 
WESTFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

FEBRUARY 26, 2019 
 

22. Approve compensation to the following paraprofessionals for working additional 

hours to meet student needs. They will be paid at their hourly rate. 

 

Dylan Hirtler Roosevelt Intermediate School 1 hour 

Marie Pennella 

 

Edison Intermediate School 4 hours 

 

23. Approve compensation to the following students for sound/lighting work for the 

Washington School Show from 1/19/19-1/26/19.  They will be paid at the rate of 

$12.50/hour.  Funds are provided by ticket proceeds. 

 

                     Mikayla Pinto  28.5 hours 

                     Jamie Schuermann  14 hours 

                     Benjamin Zakharenko  19.5 hours 

                     Hanna Zakharenko   9 hours 

 

24. Approve compensation to the following student for sound/lighting work for the 

WACAA Chinese New Year on 1/31/19 & 2/2/19.  She will be paid at the rate of 

$12.50/hour.  Funds are provided by ticket proceeds. 

 

Hanna Zakharenko   8  hours 

 

 

25. Approve the following additional substitutes for the 2018-2019 school year (pending 

State and District required clearances). 

          

             Teachers       

 Kelly Drennan    

 Fatima Zohra El Hassouni          

    

      Secretary  

Carolyn Capodanno 

 

Custodian 

Telma Saravia 

 

Paraprofessional 

Quinton Redding 

 


